



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PETERSON ENTERPRISES, INC., :
RONALD A. PETERSON, ERIC :
PETERSON, KIRK PETERSON, :
RONALD A. PETERSON REVOCABLE :
TRUST, RONALD A. PETERSON 2010 :
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, and VERNON : No. 109, 2019
L. GOEDECKE COMPANY, INC. :
:
Defendants below/Appellants, : Court below:
:
v. : Court of Chancery of the State of
:
:
:
C.A. No. 11189-VCG
:
BRACE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTING, :
INC. and PETERSON INDUSTRIAL :
SCAFFOLDING, INC., :
:
:
Plaintiffs below/Appellees and :
Cross-Appellants. :
:
:

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Dated: July 12, 2019

Michael P. Kelly (#2295)
Andrew S. Dupre (#4621)
Benjamin A. Smyth (#5528)
Sarah E. Delia (#5833)
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Renaissance Centre
405 North King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel.: (302) 984-6300

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO AWARD PLAINTIFFS ALL REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AS REQUIRED BY THE SPA	1
A. Plaintiff’s Contractual Fee Shifting Argument was Properly Preserved for Appeal	2
1. Plaintiffs Raised Their Contractual Fee-Shifting Argument Below	2
2. The Trial Court Understood Plaintiffs’ Argument	6
B. Plaintiffs are Contractually Entitled to All of Their Requested Attorneys’ Fees Under Section 6.2 of the SPA	9
1. The Trial Court Did Not Reject the Casual Link Between Plaintiffs’ Claims and the Set-Off Defense	9
2. The Plain Language of Section 6.2 Requires Indemnification of Plaintiffs’ Requested Attorneys’ Fees	12
C. The Trial Court Erred in its Assessment of the Reasonableness of Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Fees	18
D. This Court May Consider Whether Plaintiffs are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Equal to One-Third of Plaintiffs’ Total Recovery	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	8
<i>Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG v. Johnston</i> , 705 A.2d 225 (Del. Ch. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998)	10
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006).....	14
<i>Edgewater Growth Capital Partners LP v. H.I.G. Capital, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 197 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Compex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009)	13
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)	15
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	11
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	11
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002)	14
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006)	5, 7, 20
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)	9
<i>Town of Smyrna v. Kent Cty. Levy Court</i> , 2004 WL 2671745 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2004)	14

Page(s)

Watkins v. Beatrice Companies, Inc.,
560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989)5

RULES

Del. Lawyers' R. Prof'l Conduct 1.5(a) 18, 20
